Amendment # 1

Contract between Best Best Krieger, LLLP. and Newport-Mesa Unified School District,
original Board approval 10/6/2020, revised 6/14/2021

This AMENDMENT is hereby entered into between the Newport-Mesa Unified School District,
hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT” and Best Best Krieger, LLP. hercinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR.”

WHEREAS, DISTRICT is authorized by Section 53060 of the California Government Code to contract
with and employ any persons for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic,
accounting, engineering, legal or administrative matters, if such persons are specially trained and
experienced and competent to perform the special services required;

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is specially trained and experienced and competent to perform the
special services required by the DISTRICT, and such services are needed on a limited basis;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the contract approved 10/6/2020 as follows:

1. CONTRACTOR: Will continue to provide services as proposed in the original
agreement document.

2. Term. CONTRACTOR shall continue providing services under this amended
AGREEMENT as originally approved thru 6/30/2021.

3. Compensation. DISTRICT agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR for services
satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this AMENDED AGREEMENT at total fee not to
exceed [$75,000.00].

DISTRICT shall pay CONTRACTOR 30 days after receipts of consultant invoice and with approval of a
District representative.

All other terms of the initial AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged.



This AMENDED AGREEMENT is entered into this 14" Day of June, 2021.

DISTRICT:
By:
Signature
Timothy D Holcomb
Printed Name

Assistant Superintendent, Chief
Operating Officer
Title

Date Signed

CONTRACTOR:

By: M;?ya f&/

Matr £ Cosupst

Printed Name

Penuee

Title

G4/ 2.]

Date Signed



